Current liabilities - ] j 5 024 5 6X6 5 6X6 Lease liabihhci 769 914 1034 (245) 1 55X Contingent liabilities "11" * I • Mcwxxoi payiocueuaouMunaiajumcimauud ... • Related group payddes • 1 303 1 475 (1 475)1 I • Shareholder's loam - 11 276 12 762 | | 12 762 Income ones payables • II 14461 16 367 | | 16 367 Capital notes, loam and accrued interest due lo Aspire Group 210X6 - • (21 086)1 I • Employer withholdng payables 167 ]1 - - g | 167 Employee s related pay aMesatd accruals 4 202 - « | | 4202 TOTAL CURRENT LI ABIIJT1ES 34 1 26 57 9X3 65 6 25 (22106)1 - I 76 945 1 1 I I NON-CI BRENT 11 ABU IDES Loan due to macsMonc crcdt • - - i 2i$G42 i 215642 Loans aid other due to William Hill, net 12 899 . . ? ? 12 899 Company share aC/ant Vernae nei habditis 830 • * I ! Cuntinpenl constdrration on business combination • 24 693 27 94X 27 94X Deferred taxes • ¦ • 20 1 63 20 163 Lease liabihtK* 7 X20 3X3 433 X 253 Employees benefits nei - 513 5X1 5X1 Accrued severance pay. net 286 • • 286 TOTAL NON CURRENT 1JABILITIES 218.35 25 589 2X 962 - 235 205 2X6 002 EQUITY Share coital 45 11 • • 4$ Reserve Mitfi respect to transaction under common control (8467) • • (8467) Racrve with respect lo ftaubng transactions with related parties 20 072 (15 371) (18 857) 191494 192 709 Share prenatan 70812 7222 8$78 108 690 188 080 I ns esrmcnr revaluation reserve (E HET) • !¦ (1159) (1312) 1312 • <>iuirwxl ¦ ¦ («4») ? (K42K) Share based payments reserve 6023 1465 1650 (I650I 6023 Retained earninp(Acctmulaled kmea) (2X^1) 137 1 57 164 660 (1X0 361) (44 392) TOTAL EQUETY 59 794 I [ 129314 146 291 - 119 485 325 570 Non-controlling intcrob • 994 I 190 I 190 TOTAL UABI1JT1ES AND
EQUITY 115 755 213X110 242 068 (22X06) 354 690 1 6119 707 Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income (loss) from continuing operations for the period

59

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of income (loss) from continuing operations for the period

  Period ended Dec 31, 2021   Period ended Dec 31, 2021

NeoGames SA

as reported
Aspire PLC as

reported

Aspire (As
reported)

converted to
USD   ADJUSMENT 1   ADJUSMENT 2

Proforma
combined

results for the
period ended
Dec 31, 2021

 USD'k   EUR'k   USD'k   USD'k   USD'k   USD'k
Revenues (including VAT)   50,463   158,319   187,293   1,686   -   239,442
EU VAT   (870)   (1,029)   1,029   -   -
Revenues (excluding VAT)   50,463   157,449   186,264   2,715   -   239,442
   -
Distribution expenses   9,889   102,519   121,281   17,669   -   148,839
Gaming duties   4,552   5,385   (5,385)   -
Development expenses   9,428   3,389   12,817
Selling and marketing expenses   1,549   2,277   3,826
General and administrative expenses   12,300   19,992   23,651   (14,438)   21,513
Depreciation and amortization   14,613   8,746   10,347   (616)   20,163   44,507
Prospective acquisition related expenses   3,841   -   15,701   19,542
   51,620   135,809   160,664   2,896   35,864   251,044
Income (loss) from operation   (1,157)   21,640   25,600   (181)   (35,864)   (11,602)
Interest income and foreign currency exchange
differences with respect to funding to related
group   4,331   5,124   (3,561)   1,563
Interest expenses with respect to funding from
related parties   4,811   (3,561)   1,250
Prospective acquisition funding expenses   15,146   15,146
Finance, net   1,501   4,125   4,880   (40)   6,341
The Company's share in profits of Joint Venture   12,446   12,446
Income (loss) before income taxes expenses   4,977   21,846   25,844   (141)   (51,010)   (20,330)
Income taxes (expenses)   (325)   (2,016)   (2,385)   -   2,016   (694)
Income (loss) after income taxes expenses   4,652   19,830   23,459   (141)   (48,994)   (21,024)

Company share in the losses of associated
companies   1,573   1,861   -   1,861